
 

 

 

19 June 2023 

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties  
and Tenders Committee 

 

Business and Economic Development 
Committee 

 



Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Business Sector Support and Innovation and Ideas 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Business and Economic Development Committee 
are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 14 November 2022 

 

1

Item 1.



Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Grants and Sponsorship – Business Sector Support and Innovation and Ideas 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required. 

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision. 

The City advertised the following Programs in the annual Grants and Sponsorship Program: 

• Business Sector Support Grant program 

• Innovation and Ideas Grant program 

For the Business Sector Support Grant program, 25 eligible applications were received. This 
report recommends a total of 20 grants to a total value of $788,648 in cash and $9,247 
value-in-kind for payment in the 2023/24 financial year. 

For the Innovation and Ideas Grant program, 50 eligible applications were received. This 
report recommends a total of 14 grants to a total value of $458,750 in cash for payment in 
the 2023/24 financial year. 

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans. 

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 3.



Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendations for the Business Sector 
Support Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value-in-kind for the Business Sector Support Grant program as shown at Attachment 
B to the subject report; 

(C) Council approve the cash recommendations for the Innovation and Ideas Grant 
program as shown at Attachment C to the subject report; 

(D) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value-in-kind for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment D to 
the subject report; 

(E) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Business Sector Support Grant Program. 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Business Sector Support Grant 
Program 

Attachment C. Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program 

Attachment D. Not Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program 

  

2



Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 7 February 2023, the City announced the Business Sector Support Grant program 
and Innovation and Ideas Grant program as being open for application on the City's 
website, with grant applications closing on 7 March 2023.  

3. Information about these grant programs (such as application dates, guidelines, and 
eligibility criteria) was made available on the City's website. The City actively promoted 
the grant programs through the corporate website, e-newsletters, paid and organic 
social media (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, LinkedIn) AdWords, ArtsHub and Koori 
Radio. Email campaigns were utilised to target interested parties who have applied 
previously for grants at the City or who have expressed an interest in the City's 
programs.  

4. As per the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the Business Sector Support 
Grant program is open to not-for-profit organisations and members based 
organisations with an economic focus.  

5. As p
[...]
24 $845,000 

Total number of eligible applications this allocation 25 

Total cash value requested from applications $1,077,652 

Total value-in-kind support requested from applications $10,525 

Total number of applications recommended for cash and/or value in-kind 
support 

20 

Total amount of cash funding recommended for payment in 2023/24  

(Future-year funding recommended for payment in 2024/25 - $47,698)  

$788,648 

Total amount of value in-kind support recommended for 2023/24  $9,247 

Cash amount remaining for payment in 2023/24 $56,352 

Innovation and Ideas Grant program 

18. The applications recommended for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program are 
outlined in Attachment C to this report. 

19. The Innovation and Ideas Grant program budget is set out below: 

Total budget for 2023/24 $1,175,000 

Less: Total cash committed to previously approved applications ($219,060) 

Total cash available $955,940 

Total number of eligible applications this allocation 50 

Total cash value requested from applications $2,149,839 

Total value-in-kind support requested from applications $2,467 

Total number of applications recommended for cash and/or value in-kind 
support 

14 

5



Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Total amount of cash funding recommended for payment in 2023/24  

(Future-year funding recommended for payment in 2024/25 - $40,000)  

$458,750 

Total amount of value in-kind support recommended for 2023/24  $0 

Cash amount remaining for payment in Winter Round 2023/24 $497,190 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

20. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 targets against which to measure progress. 
This report is aligned with the following strategic directions and objectives: 

(
[...]
y services to 
ensure Sydney remains a 
destination of choice for 
Chinese international 
students. 

$10,000 

 
 

Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $9,247 
 
 

$10,000 Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $9,247 

Applicant to 
provide letters of 

support 

Australian 
Indigenous 
Minority 
Supplier Office 
Limited 

Connect 2023 An annual event that 
fosters connections and 
networks between 
Indigenous businesses, 
corporate organisations 
and Government 
departments. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil $50,000 Nil Nil 

Brand X 
Productions 
Incorporated 

Business Coach in 
Residence 

A business coaching 
program for creative 
organisations and artists at 
the Creative Studios on 
Bathurst St, including 1:1 
coaching and a series of 
roundtable discussions. 

$47,000 

 
 

Nil $47,000 Nil Nil 

10



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

CBD Sydney 
Chamber of 
Commerce 
Limited 

Expo'24, Supporting 
Women Run 
Business, Better 
Business Program 

A series of program and 
events supporting 
networking, women in 
business and developing 
the skills and capacity of 
local businesses. 

$34,250 

 
 

Nil $34,250 Nil Nil 

Darlinghurst 
Business 
Partnership 
Incorporated 

Eastside Sydney Promotion, advocacy and 
networking events for 
businesses in the Eastside 
area, including Surry Hills, 
Potts Point and 
Darlinghurst. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil $45,000 Nil Applicant to submit 
a revised budget 

Darlinghurst 
Business 
Partnership 
Incorporated 

HQ Sydney The promotion and 
marketing of businesses in 
the Hollywood Quarter 
micro-precinct. 

$50,000 
 

Nil $35,000 Nil Applicant to submit 
a revised budget 

Glebe Chamber 
of Commerce 
Incorporated 

Networking Events 
and Precinct Guides 

A series of networking 
events in Glebe hosted by 
local venues and the 
creation of a printed and 
digital precinct guide. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil $45,
[...]
 
events to connect local 
businesses in Pyrmont and 
Ultimo and a monthly e-
newsletter to inform them 
about current and relevant 
issues. 

$35,200 

 
 

Nil $35,200 Nil Nil 

Redfern-
Waterloo 
Precincts 
Incorporated 

Networking Events 
and Precinct Guides 

A series of networking 
events hosted by local 
venues in Redfern and 
Waterloo and the creation 
of a printed and digital 
precinct guide. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil $45,000 Nil Applicant to submit 
a revised budget 

Social 
Enterprise 
Council of NSW 
& ACT (SECNA) 
Ltd 

Advocacy and 
Support for Social 
Enterprise 

A project that raises the 
profile of social enterprise 
as a better way of doing 
business and provides 
wayfinding, coaching and 
advice to emerging social 
enterprises to tackle 
pressing social and 
environmental challenges. 

$49,778  

(Year 1 -23/24)  

$49,778 

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$49,778 

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $47,698  
(Year 1 - 23/24)  

$47,698  
(Year 2 - 24/25) 

Nil Applicant to submit 
a revised budget 

and detailed 
project plan 

12



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

The Australian 
Retailers 
Association 

Twilight Trade A campaign to encourage 
retailers in the local area to 
shift their core trading 
hours back by one hour 
and embrace the night-time 
economy. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil $50,000 Nil Applicant to submit 
a detailed project 

plan, including how 
they will engage 

with SMEs 

The Co-
Operative 
Federation Ltd 

Sydney Co-op 
Incubator 

A series of co-operative 
enterprise startup forums 
to support businesses to 
set up or transition to co-
operative ownership. 

$42,000  

(Year 1 -23/24)  

$50,000  

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$38,000  

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $36,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Applicant to submit 
a detailed project 

plan, including how 
they will engage 

with SMEs 

The Surry Hills 
Creative 
Precinct 
Incorporated 

Ne
[...]
ies to rehome, 
reuse and repair items in order to reduce waste. 

$49,200  Nil 

The University of Sydney Intergenerational Home 
Sharing 

A research project that investigates the demand for an 
intergenerational home sharing service in the local area. 
 
 

$42,500 (Year 1 - 23/24)  

$40,000 (Year 2 - 24/25)  

Nil 

University of New South 
Wales 

Sustainable Development 
Goal Challenge 

A multi day event where university students tackle 
sustainability challenges to gain ideas and knowledge 
that will address sustainable development in the local 
area. 

$50,000  Nil 

23



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description $ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

Updriva Proprietary 
Limited 

High Temperature Solar 
Depolymerisation 

A project to build technology that use waste and turn it 
into fuel for cars and trucks. 

$50,000  Nil 

Yourtern Pty Ltd Self-guided Walking 
Tours 

An extension of the FreeGuides walking tour app, to allow 
local business owners to create self-guided tours for 
visitors to explore City villages. 

$50,000  Nil 

 

24


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Business Sector Support and Innovation and Ideas
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding - Business Sector Support Grant Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended For Funding - Business Sector Support Grant Program
	Attachment C - Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program
	Attachment D - Not Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program




Minutes of the meeting


Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Business and Economic Development Committee - 19 June 2023 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor 

Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon 

AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 3pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

The meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee concluded at 3.11pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Chan –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee of 
Monday 14 November 2022, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Clover Moore AO) disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary 
interest in Item 3 on the agenda, in that a grant to Fitness Australia Limited is recommended for 
funding under the Innovation and Ideas Grant Program. The grant application was made by 
Mariana Ivantsoff, a former employee at the Office of the Lord Mayor. 

The Lord Mayor considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because she did not have any contact or discussion 
about the application with Mariana or anyone from Fitness Australia Limited. 

Councillor HY William Chan disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on 
the agenda, in that he has been involved in the Social Enterprise Council of NSW and ACT 
(SECNA) Ltd in its activities in 2021, and the University of Technology Sydney (UTS) as a guest 
lecturer in 2022. 

Councillor Chan considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because his involvement in the organisations were in 
previous years. 

Councillor Shauna Jarrett disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda, in that she is a member of CBD Sydney Chamber of Commerce Limited. The CBD Sydney 
Chamber of Commerce Limited’s Expo’24, Supporting Women Run Business, Better Business 
Program has been recommended for a grant of $34,250 under the City of Sydney’s Business 
Sector Support Grant Program. 



Business and Economic Develoment Committee 19 June 2023 

 

 

Councillor Jarrett considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because she did not have any other relationship with 
the CBD Sydney Chamber of Commerce Limited other than being a member. 

Councillor Robert Kok disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda, in that Fitness Australia Limited was recommended for a grant. 

Councillor Kok considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because he was not aware of their application for the 
grant and the recommendations until the committee paper became available, and had not 
discussed these grants with the recipient. Councillor Kok did not have any contact with the 
applicant nor had they contacted him about their grant application. 

Councillor Yvonne Weldon disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda, in that she has worked with Supply Nation – not necessarily receiving an income – but 
certainly has a relationship with them. She noted that they are not listed as Supply Nation in the 
Committee Papers. 

Councillor Weldon considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
no require further action in the circumstances because she has not had any contact or discussion 
with Supply Nation about their grant application. 

Councillor Adam Worling disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda, in that The Australian Retailers Association is recommended for a grant. In the past, due 
to his business AWPR and the fashion clients he represents, he has communicated regularly with 
The Australian Retailers Association. 

Councillor Worling considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstance because he was unaware up until receiving the 
papers that they were receiving a grant and have not spoken with The Australian Retailers 
Association about the grants process. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee. 

The Business and Economic Development Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Business Sector Support and Innovation and Ideas 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendations for the Business Sector 
Support Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value-in-
kind for the Business Sector Support Grant program as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report; 

(C) Council approve the cash recommendations for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as 
shown at Attachment C to the subject report; 

(D) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value-in-
kind for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment D to the subject 
report; 

(E) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 



Business and Economic Development Committee 19 June 2023 

 

 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried on the following show of hands: 

Ayes (9)   The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, 
Weldon and Worling 

Noes (1)   Councillor Ellsmore* 

Carried. 

*Note – Councillor Ellsmore abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the provisions of 
clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillor Ellsmore is taken to have voted against the 
motion.) 

S117676 


